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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report supports an application to construct a small, first-floor addition (a rumpus room) 
above an existing garage at 88 McDougall Drive, Footscray.  
 
The proposal is subject to several planning controls and overlays, specifically the General 
Residential Zone (Clause 32.08), the Development Plan Overlay (Clause 43.04), the 
Environmental Audit Overlay (Clause 45.03), and ResCode provisions (Clause 54), including 
Standards A10 and A11. 
 
Key considerations addressed in the report include: 
 

 Covenant PS 643386M:  The covenant, set to expire on 11 March 2025, is likely to hold 
little significance for the beneficiary, Erith Nominees Pty Ltd. 

 
 Neighbourhood Character: The design respects and reinforces the existing urban form, 

reflecting the industrial heritage and contemporary aesthetic of the Banbury Village 
precinct. Height, massing, and materiality are carefully chosen to integrate seamlessly 
with surrounding dwellings. 

 
 Development Plan Overlay: The proposal constitutes a minor modification to an 

existing approved development plan. It does not undermine the strategic vision 
established for the precinct and maintains consistency with the plan’s objectives for 
scale, form, and land use. 

 
 Environmental Management: Although the site is within an Environmental Audit 

Overlay and previously subject to contamination management, the limited nature of the 
proposed works and adherence to established soil handling protocols ensure no 
significant increase in environmental risk. The project team seeks Council’s discretion to 
waive any preliminary risk screen assessments, given the low-impact scope of the 
addition. 

 
 Amenity Considerations: Potential amenity impacts such as overlooking, 

overshadowing, and bulk have been minimized through thoughtful design solutions. 
Variations to setback (A10) and boundary wall height (A11) standards are justified by 
existing conditions and contextual factors, with negligible impact on adjoining 
properties. 

 
In conclusion, the proposal aligns with planning policy objectives, remains consistent with the 
approved development plan, protects neighbourhood character, manages environmental 
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considerations responsibly, and achieves a high standard of amenity for the site and its 
surroundings. The application respectfully seeks Council’s support and approval.  
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2. Introduction 
 
This planning report, prepared by Refreshing Homes Pty Ltd on behalf of Mr. Mark Gallon, supports a 
planning permit applicaƟon for the proposed renovaƟon and addiƟon at 88 McDougall Drive, Footscray. 
 
The subject site is located within the Banbury Village precinct and encompasses approximately 278 sqm. 
It is currently occupied by a double-storey dwelling at the front, private open space in the middle, and a 
single-storey garage at the rear.  
 
The proposed works involve construcƟng a 41.7 sqm rumpus room addiƟon above the exisƟng garage, as 
well as adding an external staircase to provide access to this new structure. 
 
As noted, the subject site lies within the Banbury Village precinct, an area recognized for its evolving 
urban character and the integraƟon of industrial heritage features. The proposal seeks to complement 
the local architectural language by introducing a modest new volume that aligns with the established 
built form, scale, and materiality prevalent throughout the neighbourhood.  
 
This applicaƟon involves a registered restricƟon under Covenant PS 643386M, which requires obtaining 
the approval of Erith Nominees Pty Ltd for any proposed extension. In addiƟon, the amendment to the 
exisƟng Development Plan acknowledges and respects the strategic objecƟves underpinning the 
precinct’s future growth and evoluƟon. 
 
The design respects both the General ResidenƟal Zone provisions and the strategic outcomes envisioned 
under the relevant Development Plan Overlay. While the proposed works will trigger certain permit 
requirements, each element has been carefully considered to ensure a balanced outcome that maintains 
residenƟal amenity, upholds environmental responsibility, and complies with established planning 
controls.  
 
The following secƟons detail the relevant permit triggers, the applicable planning framework, 
environmental consideraƟons, and the ways in which the proposal addresses these requirements. 
 
 

2.1 Permit Requirement 
 
The Maribyrnong Planning Scheme requires a planning permit for the following: 
 
 
2.1 Permit Requirement 
 
A planning permit is required due to several triggers arising from the applicable zoning and 
overlay controls, as well as specific site and design considerations: 
 
 
Covenant PS 643386M:   



Refreshing Homes Pty Ltd 
ABN 816 090 237 34 
www.refreshinghomes.com.au 
 
 

6 
 

 
The covenant requires that the benefitted party, Erith Nominees Pty Ltd, be notified of any 
proposed extension. While the covenant is set to expire on 11 March 2025, and meaningful 
engagement with Erith Nominees Pty Ltd may be unlikely, the applicant requests that Council 
proceed with notifying the beneficiary as part of the notice and review process. 
 
 
Neighbourhood Residential Zone (Clause 32.08-5): 
 
The subject site is located in a Neighbourhood Residential Zone. A permit is required to 
construct or extend one dwelling on a lot less than 300m². As this proposal involves adding a 
first-floor to the garage on a 278 m² site, it triggers a permit requirement under this clause. 
 
 
Development Plan Overlay (Clause 43.04-2): 
 
The site is subject to a Development Plan Overlay, which requires that any new development or 
modification to an approved development plan be undertaken with a permit. The proposed 
amendment to the development plan to allow the rumpus addition aligns with the existing 
strategic vision but formally necessitates a planning permit. 
 
 
Environmental Audit Overlay (Clause 45.03-1): 
 
Land within the Environmental Audit Overlay is subject to specific requirements to ensure that 
potentially contaminated land is suitable for residential use. While a Preliminary Risk Screen 
Assessment is typically required, given the minor nature of the proposed works and minimal 
soil disturbance, the applicant seeks Council’s consideration to waive this requirement. 
 
 
ResCode Standards (Clause 54) – Standards A10 and A11: 
 
The proposal will result in a minor variation to the side and rear setback requirements 
(Standard A10) and wall height on the boundary (Standard A11). These variations trigger permit 
assessment under ResCode and require justification demonstrating that the overall outcome 
remains consistent with the desired neighbourhood character and amenity objectives. 
 
 
 
2.2 Supporting Documentation 
 
This application is supported by the following documents: 
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 Document Prepared By 
1 Planning Permit Application Form Refreshing Homes Pty Ltd 
2 Certificate of Title Included 
3 Town Planning Report Refreshing Homes Pty Ltd 
4 Architectural Drawings Refreshing Homes Pty Ltd 

 
By addressing the requirements of the Maribyrnong Planning Scheme and demonstraƟng compliance 
through detailed documentaƟon, this proposal ensures minimal impact on the neighbouring properƟes 
and enhances the exisƟng residenƟal amenity. 
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3. Site Context  
3.1 The Subject Site 
 

Location 88 McDougall Drive, Footscray VIC 3011 
Site Area Approximately 278 sqm 
Easement None 
Covenant PS 643386M – Further Discussion in Section 6.1 

 
Section 173 AJ 247575S – Further Discussion in Section 6.2 

Existing Built 
Form 

The site consists of a double-storey dwelling at the front, a single-storey garage at 
the rear, and private open space in the centre. 

Vehicle access Vehicle access is provided via a rear laneway leading to the existing garage. 
Vegetation The private open space features citrus trees.  Small ornamental shrub along the 

boundary fence. 
Zone The subject site is located within a General Residential Zone with a Schedule 1 

variation 
Overlay The subject site is affected by: 

 
Development Plan Overlay (Clause 43.04) 
Environmental Audit Overlay (Clause 45.03) 
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4. The Proposal 
 
The proposal involves constructing a new rumpus room above the existing double garage at the 
rear of 88 McDougall Drive. By adding a modest upper-level volume, the project retains the 
fundamental footprint of the property while creating valuable additional space for flexible use. 
 
This upper-floor addition will integrate with the existing built form, employing a contemporary 
cube-like design and compatible materials that complement the established streetscape 
character of the Banbury Village precinct. Positioned at the rear laneway interface, the rumpus 
room will not significantly alter the primary presentation of the dwelling from the street. 
 
Internally, the addition will provide a practical and adaptable space suitable for storage, 
hobbies, or creative pursuits. Careful attention to layout, window placement, and material 
quality ensures the new rumpus room enhances the overall functionality and comfort of the 
home. 
 
 
 
  



Refreshing Homes Pty Ltd 
ABN 816 090 237 34 
www.refreshinghomes.com.au 
 
 

10 
 

5. Planning Policy Framework / Controls 
 

5.1 Clause 15.01-5L Neighbourhood Character  
 

Policy Clause 15.01-5S – Neighbourhood Character 

A Objective 
 
To recognise, support and protect neighbourhood character, cultural identity, and 
sense of place. 
 
Support developments that respects the existing neighbourhood character or 
contributes to a preferred neighbourhood character 
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5.2 Clause 32.08 General Residential Zone  
 

Zone Clause 32.08 – General Residential Zone 

A 32.08 Purpose 
 

- To implement the Municipal Planning Strategy and the Planning Policy 
Framework. 

- To encourage development that respects the neighbourhood character of the 
area. 

- To encourage a diversity of housing types and housing growth particularly in 
locations offering good access to services and transport.  

 
B 32.08-2 Table of uses 

 
Section 1 – Permit not required 
 
- Dwelling 
 

C 32.08-3 Subdivision 
 
Not applicable 
 

D 32.08-4 Minimum Garden area requirement 
 
Not applicable because the site is smaller than 400sqm 
 

E 32.08-5 Construction and extension of one dwelling on a lot 
 
Permit Trigger – A permit is required to construct or extend one dwelling on a lot less 
than 300sqm.   
 
A development must meet the requirements of Clause 54. 
 
This is not a VicSmart application, as it also seeks approval under Clause 54 - A10 for 
side and rear setbacks. 
 

F Clause 32.08-6 Construction and extension of a small second dwelling 
 
Not applicable 
 

G Clause 32.08-7 Construction and extension of two or more dwellings on a lot 
 
Not applicable 
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H 32.09-8 Requirements of Clause 54 
 
A Schedule to this zone may specify the requirements of: 
 
- Standard A3, A5, A6, A10, A11, A17 and A20 of Clause 54 of this scheme 
 
If a requirement is not specified in a schedule to this zone, the requirement set out in 
the relevant standard of Clause 54 applies.  
 

I 32.08-9 Residential aged care facility 
 
Not applicable 

J 32.08-10 Section 2 use 
 
Not applicable 

K 32.09-11 Maximum building height requirement 
 
- The building height must not exceed 9m; and 
- The building must contain no more than 2 storeys at any point. 
 
The proposal complies with Clause 32.09-11 
 

 
 

Schedule 1  Schedule 1 Variations 
L 1.0 Neighbourhood character objectives 

 
None specified 

M 3.0 Requirement of Clause 54 
 
No variation to Clause 32.08 
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5.3 Clause 43.04 Development Plan Overlay   
 

Zone Clause 43.04 – Development Plan Overlay 
 43.04 Purpose 

 
- To implement the Municipal Planning Strategy and the Planning Policy 

Framework 
- To identify areas which require the form and conditions of future use and 

development to be shown on a development plan before a permit can be 
granted to use or develop the land.  
 

 43.04-1 Objectives 
 
A schedule to this overlay may specify objectives. 
 

 43.04-2 Requirement before a permit is granted 
 
Permit Trigger – A permit must not be granted to use or subdivide land, construct a 
building or construct or carry out works until a development plan has been prepared to 
the satisfaction of the responsible authority.   
 
A permit granted must: 
 

- Be generally in accordance with the development plan.   
 

 43.04-3 Exemption from notice and review 
 
Subject to Council’s review and discretion. 
  

 
 

Schedule Schedule 10 Variations 
 1.0 Objectives 

 
None 
 

 2.0 Requirement before a permit is granted 
 
Responsibility authority is satisfied that the works will not prejudice the future use or 
development of the land. 
 
 

 3.0 Conditions and requirements for permits 
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Open Space 
 
Not applicable in this application 
 
 
Integrated Transport Plan 
 
Not applicable in this application 
 
 
Adverse Amenity Impacts 
 
To the satisfaction of the responsible authority. 
 
 
Conservation Management 
 
Not applicable in this application 
 
 
Provide Design Guidelines 
 
Not applicable in this application 
 
 
Environmental Management Plan 
 
Not applicable in this application, other than complying with Section 173 under the 
Certificate of Title 
 
 
Developer Contribution 
 
Not applicable in this application 
 
 

 4.0 Requirements for the Development Plan 
 
 
Amenity Impacts Requirements 
 
The amenities considerations listed under this section are not applicable to this 
application. 
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Environmental Audit Requirements 
 
Not applicable in this application 
 
 
Submission of Plans 
 
This application solely pertains to the siting and approved design guidelines outlined in 
the existing Development Plan related to 88 McDougall Drive 
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5.4 Clause 45.03 Environmental Audit Overlay   
 

Particular 
Provision 

Clause 45.03 – Environmental Audit Overlay 
 

 45.03 Purpose 
 

- To implement the Municipal Planning Strategy and the Planning Policy 
Framework 

- To ensure that potentially contaminated land is suitable for a use which could 
be significantly adversely affected by any contamination. 

 
 45.03 Application 

 
This provision applies to land in an Environmental Audit Overlay and applies whether or 
not a permit is required. 
 

 45.03-1 Requirements 
 
Permit Trigger:  
 
Before the construction or carrying out of buildings and works, a preliminary risk screen 
assessment statement in accordance with the EPA2017 must be issued stating that an 
environmental audit is not required for the use. 
 
Exemption from requirement 
 
The requirement… does not apply to the construction or carrying out of buildings and 
works if:  
 

- The buildings and works are associated with an existing sensitive use … … and 
the soil is not disturbed. 
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5.5 Clause 45.06 Development Contributions Plan Overlay   
 

Particular 
Provision 

Clause 45.06 – Development Contribution Plan  
 

 45.06 Purpose 
 

- To implement the Municipal Planning Strategy and the Planning Policy 
Framework 

- To identify areas which require the prepare 
 

 
Schedule Schedule 2 Variations 
 3.0 Summary of contributions 
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5.6 Clause 54 ResCode   
 

Particular 
Provision 

Clause 54 – ResCode 
 

 54 Purpose 
 
To implement the Municipal Planning Strategy and the Planning Policy Framework 
 
To achieve residential development that respects the existing neighbourhood character 
or which contributes to a preferred neighbourhood character. 
 
To encourage residential development that provides reasonable standards of amenity 
for existing and new residents. 
 
To encourage residential development that is responsive to the site and the 
neighbourhood.  
 

 Application 
 
The provisions of this clause apply to an application to construct a building associated 
with one dwelling on a lot.   
 
Applicable Clauses:  
 
All of Clause 54 except Clauses 54.03-7 and 54.03-8 

 Requirements 
 
If a development meets standard A3, A4, A5, A6, A9, A9.1, A10, A11, A12, A13, A14, 
A15, A16, A17 or A20, it is deemed to meet the objective for that standard. 
 
Where standard A3, A4, A5, A6, A9, A9.1, A10, A11, A12, A13, A14, A15, A16, A17 or 
A20 is met the decision guidelines for that standard do not apply to the application.  
 

 Permit Trigger 
 
Standard A10 – Side and rear setback objective 
Standard A11 – Walls on boundaries objective 
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6. Design Response 
 
Section 6 addresses the Decision Guidelines concerning the identified permit triggers, evaluating them 
based on the Planning Policy Framework and controls outlined in Section 5 of this report. 
 

6.1 Covenant PS 643386M 
 
Background 
 
The document ‘00745574280122024101309590001.PDF’ (submitted as part of this application) confirms 
that: 
 

 There are no easements affecting the subject site. 
 A general restriction is registered on the Certificate of Title (as shown in 

‘00745574280012024101309590001’) and is set to expire on 11 March 2025. 
 Under the terms of this restriction, any proposed extension requires the approval of Erith 

Nominees Pty Ltd. 
 
 
Procedural Request 
 
Should Council determine that the proposed addition to the existing garage (to create a rumpus area) is 
suitable for public notice and review, we respectfully request that Council issue the required notification 
to Erith Nominees Pty Ltd. 
 
 
Justification 
 

 The relevant restriction will expire on 11 March 2025. Given that any approvals, construction 
activities, or occupancy associated with this proposal will occur well after this date, the practical 
influence of Erith Nominees Pty Ltd in this matter is expected to be minimal. 

 We contacted Breese Pitt Dixon (BPD) Pty Ltd (the surveyor who prepared the original Plan of 
Subdivision) to identify a current agent or representative for Erith Nominees Pty Ltd. BPD 
indicated that no such agent or representative is assigned for timely review and comment. 
Correspondence confirming this is attached as ‘20241206 Communicate with BPD’. 

 A basic company search from the ASIC registry (attached as ‘2d3234333238373933333’) 
confirms that Erith Nominees Pty Ltd remains active. However, no current telephone or email 
contact details are publicly available, and the company does not appear to maintain a website or 
other readily accessible point of contact. 

 
In view of the impending expiry of the restriction and the lack of an actively engaged representative, 
formally notifying Erith Nominees Pty Ltd through Council’s established notice and review process 
appears to be the most practical and procedurally sound course of action.  
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Any construction works on site will commence well after 11 March 2025, considering the necessary 
steps of obtaining a Planning Permit, following that securing the Building Permit approval, engaging a 
builder, and organising VMIA insurance. 
 
This approach ensures compliance with the registered restriction while recognising its limited practical 
impact given the timeline for the construction of this proposal. 
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6.2 Section 173 – AJ 247575S 
 
Context 
 
A Section 173 Agreement, as detailed within the Environmental Audit Statement and accompanying 
Groundwater Quality Management Plan (GWQMP) provided (reference documents: ‘AJ247575S’ and 
attached environmental audit reports), outlines environmental monitoring and management obligations 
linked to the broader development site.  
 
These obligations largely pertain to groundwater quality monitoring, soil contamination management, 
and potential remedial works required to ensure that the land remains suitable for medium to high 
density residential use, as well as other intended land uses. 
 
 
For instance, the Environmental Audit Statement notes: 
 

 “The site is suitable for medium and high density residential use, commercial, industrial and 
open space land uses, subject to the following conditions attached thereto.” 

 “Any landscaped area or garden bed must have at least 0.5 m thickness of soil below the 
finished surface which is demonstrated to be suitable for the site and consistent with IWRF621 
as ‘fill’.” 

 “During site development any soils excavated from below the upper soil layer should be 
removed from the site and should not be reused onsite.” 

 “Groundwater is not suitable for use. Groundwater should not be extracted for any existing and 
potential beneficial uses.” 

 
 
The GWQMP further requires that: 
 

 “Groundwater quality requires monitoring in accordance with the Groundwater Quality 
Management Plan (GWQMP) appended to this Statement.” 

 “Removal of soils containing elevated concentrations of TPH C10–C36, copper, lead, nickel, zinc, 
benzo(a)pyrene and total PAHs so that all potential beneficial uses of land are restored.” 

 
These conditions primarily address overarching contamination and monitoring requirements at the 
precinct level. The agreement ensures that ongoing groundwater monitoring, soil remediation (if 
required), and adherence to environmental guidelines are maintained by the original development 
proponent or appointed environmental managers. 
 
 
Relevance to the Current Proposal 
 
Our proposal involves adding a rumpus area to an existing garage on a single residential lot within the 
larger subdivision. This lot forms part of the overall development previously subjected to the 
Environmental Audit and Section 173 Agreement.  
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Given the scale and nature of this proposal, its impact on existing environmental management measures 
is minimal. The construction work for the proposed addition involves limited excavation—essentially, 
only to form footings for four new structural columns. 
 
To ensure compliance with the Section 173 Agreement and the related Environmental Audit 
requirements, the following measures will be implemented: 
 

 All soil handling during footing construction will be carried out in accordance with established 
environmental guidelines and the procedures outlined in Drawing A05. This includes dust 
suppression, immediate off-site removal of excavated soils, proper disposal in accordance with 
Environmental Authority guidelines, and immediate filling of footing holes to minimize exposure 
to potentially impacted soil. 

 The developer’s ongoing groundwater and soil management obligations, as referenced in the 
Section 173 Agreement and Environmental Audit documents, remain unaffected by this small-
scale construction work. Our project’s compliance actions, while minimal in scope, acknowledge 
and support the broader environmental management framework already in place for the entire 
precinct. 

 
Reference to Architectural Drawing A05 
 
In response to the requirements of the Section 173 Agreement and associated Environmental Audit 
conditions, Drawing A05 will include the following note to guide on-site activities: 
 
“Environmental Compliance Note: 
 
In accordance with the Section 173 Agreement and associated Environmental Audit requirements for 
contaminated land, the contractor shall: 
 

 Wet the area during drilling of footing holes to suppress dust. 
 Promptly remove excavated soil from the site and dispose of it in compliance with 

Environmental Authority guidelines. 
 Immediately fill footing holes with concrete after excavation to prevent dust emissions. 
 Adhere to all Environmental Authority requirements for contamination risk management. 

The builder is responsible for ensuring compliance with these measures and maintaining all 
relevant documentation. 

 
 
Justification 
 
By incorporating these measures and referencing the Section 173 Agreement conditions, the proposed 
rumpus addition acknowledges the established environmental obligations without materially impacting 
the existing contamination mitigation or groundwater monitoring strategies. 
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6.3 Clause 15.01-5L Neighbourhood Character 
 
Preapplication Feedback 
 
Early concepts were submitted to Council for preliminary feedback in September 2024 for a proposed 
addition above the existing garage at the rear laneway of 88 McDougall Drive, Footscray. 
The pre-application advice (ref: 494/2024) raised some aspects of the proposal which are addressed in 
the current design proposal. 
 
The design recommendations have generally been adopted with the exception of the suggested gable 
roof form (pg 3, dot point 2 of ref 494/2024). The rationale for the proposed cuboid form is to ensure 
consistency with the overall architectural character of the immediate context, which includes 
contemporary, cubic-built forms that reflect the Banbury Village industrial heritage. Additionally, the 
client’s objective is to maximize internal storage space, and the cubic form efficiently meets this 
requirement. The resulting overall height of approximately six metres is complementary to the 
residence on the lot and aligns with the prevailing scale of nearby dwellings, ensuring the addition does 
not appear overbearing or incongruous. 
 
The proponent has discussed the proposal with immediate neighbours at 86 and 90 McDougall Drive, 
providing them with copies of the concept. Their indication that they are not opposed to the cube form 
reinforces that the design successfully integrates with the local streetscape and does not generate 
significant amenity concerns. 
 
The proposal does not unduly impact on immediate neighbours, as there are no overlooking issues due 
to careful window design and placement. Shadow projection studies demonstrate that the addition will 
not adversely affect the open space areas of 86 or 90 McDougall Drive, thereby maintaining adequate 
access to sunlight and preserving residential amenity. 
 
 
 
DESIGN JUSTIFICATION REFERRING TO THE SITING AND DESIGN GUIDELINES - BELOW 
 
 
BANBURY VILLAGE - SITING AND DESIGN GUIDELINES (rev G, 2008) 
 
Banbury Village will celebrate the industrial history of Footscray and embrace the future through the 
creation of a diverse and vibrant village that accommodates differing dwelling densities, architectural 
styles and a high quality public realm. (pg 3) 
 
 
This proposal adds to the architectural diversity of the precinct and contributes positively to the laneway 
character. The use of metal cladding and considered windows on the south elevation echoes the area’s 
industrial heritage and contemporary reinterpretations found throughout Banbury Village.  
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The proposed flat roof and cubic massing blend with the dominant built forms across the precinct, 
reinforcing the variety envisioned by the guidelines while maintaining a sense of cohesion with adjacent 
built fabric. 
 
 
Building Height 
 
Envelop heights for most house typologies, excluding apartment buildings, will not exceed 9 metres. The 
design intent is that dwellings would generally be designed within these envelopes. (pg 2) 
 
The proposed first-floor addition over the existing double garage is approximately 6.1 metres in height, 
well below the 9-metre guideline envelope. This height correlates with the scale of the main residence 
on the lot and other buildings in the immediate precinct, preserving the intended scale hierarchy of the 
neighbourhood.  
 
By staying within these parameters, the proposal ensures that the addition is visually integrated and 
does not challenge the established pattern of building heights. 
 
 
Overlooking 
 
Window placement and glazing have been carefully considered to mitigate overlooking. The window on 
the north elevation is set at a sill height of 1700mm and glazed with opaque glass, ensuring privacy for 
both occupants and neighbours. Windows on the south elevation face the laneway and do not overlook 
Secluded Private Open Space, thus preserving the privacy and amenity of nearby properties.  
 
This approach respects the sensitive interface between private and public realms and aligns with best 
practice in urban design. 
 
 
Building Materials 
 
The combination of materials, colours and textures should be consistent with contemporary architecture 
and used to build cohesive streetscapes while reducing two-storey mass. (pg 36) 
 
External cladding materials are proposed to be metal cladding, chosen to reflect the industrial character 
and established palette within Banbury Village. The material, coloration, and texture have been selected 
to harmonize with the local context—particularly the architectural language and finishes found in the 
vicinity of the former Olympic Tyres building and other contemporary projects. This ensures a cohesive 
streetscape character and visually moderates the perceived mass of the upper-level addition. 
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Cross Street Building Character 
 

Olympic Tyre Office Rear Additions 
 

 
 

 

Beaurepaire Parade Building Character 
 

7 Beame Street – Addition completed in Year 
2024 

 
  
Garage Architecture 
 
Double and split-level articulation should be utilised to assist in façade detailing while reducing the mass 
of garage doors and accentuating the entry locations. Rear access garages are encouraged where 
possible to enhance streetscapes. (pg 37) 
 
 
The proposal builds upon the existing double garage with an upper-level addition, maintaining the 
current vehicle access arrangement consistent with the established laneway character. The 
incorporation of windows along the southern elevation provides visual interest, breaks up the massing, 
and engages positively with the laneway environment.  
 
Existing vegetation, such as the deciduous creeper, will further soften the building’s appearance, 
enhancing the sense of greenery and offering passive climatic benefits. The external staircase will be 
screened to prevent overlooking of adjacent private open space, demonstrating sensitivity to 
neighbouring residential amenity. 
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Subject location  
Rear of 88 McDougall Drive, Footscray 
 

Proposed Rumpus over Garage 
 

 
Overall, the proposed addition above the existing garage contributes to an interesting and articulated 
laneway streetscape. Its height, form, materials, and detailing are compatible with the Banbury Village 
Siting and Design Guidelines and are not readily visible from the broader street network, maintaining a 
harmonious relationship within the local urban fabric. 
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6.4 Clause 32.08 General Residential Zone 

 
Decision Guidelines – EvaluaƟng Permit ApplicaƟon for Clause 32.08-5: 
 

ID Clause 32.08 Decision guidelines Design Response 
1 32.08-14 The Municipal Planning Strategy 

and the Planning Policy 
Framework. 

Refer to the following within this section of 
the report.   

2 32.08-14 The purpose of this zone Residential Zone Compliance 
 
This project is located within a residential 
zone, with the use remaining unchanged. 
The existing dwelling's residential use is 
consistent with the designated purpose and 
represents the optimal use of the site. 
 

3 32.08-14 The objectives set out in the 
schedule to this zone 

No variation.  The proposal complies as per 
ID 2. 

4 32.08-14 Any other decision guidelines 
specified in a schedule to this 
zone 

Not Applicable.  

5 32.08-14 The impact of overshadowing on 
existing rooftop solar energy 
systems on dwellings on adjoining 
lots in GRZ 

Solar Panel Consideration.  Neighbours do 
not have solar panels, making this clause not 
applicable to the current proposal. 

6 32.08-14 The applicable objectives, 
standards and decision guidelines 
of Clause 54 (ResCode) 

Refer to Section 6.8 of this report for further 
details. 
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6.5 Clause 43.04 Development Plan Overlay 
 

ID Clause  Decision guidelines Design Response 
1 43.04-2 A permit granted must be 

generally in accordance with the 
development plan.   
 

The proposed addition of a rumpus room 
above the existing garage is a minor 
modification to a previously approved built 
form under the development plan.  
 
While this application seeks to amend the 
relevant development plan to allow for the 
proposed rumpus area, the key parameters 
of the approved framework, such as land 
use, general building envelope, and site 
coverage, remain consistent with the 
established vision and principles governing 
the precinct. 
 

2 43.04-2  A permit granted must include 
any conditions or requirements 
specified in a schedule to this 
overlay 

The applicant acknowledges that any permit 
issued will be subject to conditions outlined 
in the applicable schedule to the DPO. 

3 43.04-3 Exemption from notice and 
review.  If a development plan 
has been prepared to the 
satisfaction of the responsible 
authority, an application under 
any provision of this planning 
scheme is exempt from the notice 
requirement.  

Under the terms of the DPO, once a 
development plan has been approved to the 
satisfaction of the responsible authority, 
applications in accordance with or generally 
consistent with that plan are exempt from 
public notice and review requirements.  
 
As this proposal involves only a minor 
amendment to the existing approved 
framework and remains aligned with the 
DPO’s intended outcomes, it will similarly 
benefit from this exemption. 
 

4 43.04-3 S10 
2.0 

Responsibility authority is 
satisfied that the works will not 
prejudice the future use or 
development of the land. 
 

The proposed addition will not compromise 
the broader development objectives of the 
precinct or limit future opportunities for the 
site or surrounding properties.  
 
The rumpus addition is confined to an 
existing built structure (the garage) and 
involves no changes to broader circulation, 
land subdivision, or infrastructure 
arrangements. 
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5 43.04-3 S10 
3.0 

Adverse Amenity Impact The proposal has been carefully designed to 
ensure no adverse amenity impacts on 
adjoining properties or the public realm. 
 
Refer to Section 6.8 of this report for further 
details. 
 

6 43.04-3 S10 
4.0 

Submission of Plans Documents related to the proposed 
amendment to the 88 McDougall Drive 
portion of the Development Plan is 
submitted with this application for Council's 
review and consideration. 
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6.6 Clause 45.03 Environmental Audit Overlay 
 

ID Clause  Decision guidelines Design Response 
1 45.03-1 Preliminary risk screen 

assessment statement in 
accordance with the EPA2017 

The proposed works—limited to adding a 
rumpus area above an existing garage—are 
minor in nature and involve only minimal 
ground disturbance.  
 
The excavation required is restricted to the 
footings for several new structural columns, 
and each step of the process will be 
managed in accordance with the established 
environmental protocols set out for this site, 
including dust suppression, immediate off-
site disposal of excavated material, and 
controlled backfilling. 
 
Given the limited scope, the absence of any 
significant change to the site’s use, and 
adherence to existing contamination 
management measures, there is no material 
increase in the risk to human health or the 
environment. The proposed works do not 
introduce new exposure pathways nor 
significantly alter the current environmental 
conditions. 
 
As such, a Preliminary Risk Screen 
Assessment (PRSA) under the Environment 
Protection Act 2017 is not proposed due to 
the low-risk nature of this minor addition. 
Should Council find that the associated risks 
are sufficiently low, we respectfully request 
that the requirement for a PRSA be waived 
for this application. This approach 
acknowledges the practical considerations of 
the project’s scale and the robust 
environmental controls already in place. 
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6.7 Clause 45.06 Development Contribution Plan Overlay   
 
Pursuant to Clause 45.06 S3.0, the applicable development contribution cost is calculated per dwelling. 
 
Since this proposal does not involve the addition of any new dwellings, the development contribution is 
$0. 
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6.8 Clause 54 Decision Guideline   
 

ID Clause  Decision guidelines Design Response 
1 54.01 Neighbourhood and site 

description and design response 
The proposed first-floor addition above the 
existing garage on Lot 621, Plan of 
Subdivision 643386M (Parent Title: Volume 
11534, Folio 886), aligns with the established 
residential typology and architectural 
character of the Banbury Village precinct. 
 
The 41.7-square-metre addition reflects the 
surrounding built form, utilising cube 
massing and a flat roof, consistent with 
nearby structures. The proposed height of 
6.1 metres matches the neighbouring 
dwellings, while the cladding material and 
colour adhere to the Siting & Design 
Guidelines (Rev G, 2008) and are commonly 
used in the area. 
 
The original construction drawings for this 
Lot show a total building footprint (dwelling 
and garage) of 164.18 square metres on a 
279-square-metre Lot, equating to 58.5% 
site coverage. The proposed addition above 
the garage maintains the private open space 
of the property and does not encroach 
further upon it. 
 

 
 
Situated at the rear of the property, the 
addition will have no impact on the 
streetscape amenity. The cube massing is in 
keeping with the prevailing architectural 
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style of the precinct, ensuring harmony with 
the existing character. 
 
 
Subject Site: 88 McDougall Drive, Footscray  
 
The proposed addition mirrors similar 
structures in the area. For example: 
 
 

 
A recent project at 7 Beame Street, 
approximately 57 metres from the site, 
features similar massing and design. 
 
 

 
The Olympic Tyres redevelopment includes 
rear additions to the former office 
"showroom" building on Newman Drive, 
with comparable first-storey forms in scale 
and materiality, located approximately 84 
metres from the site. 
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The proposed addition demonstrates 
sensitivity to the established character of 
Banbury Village while complementing the 
evolving architectural landscape of the area. 
 

2 54.02-1 Neighbourhood character 
objective 
 
Standard A1 
 
The design response must be 
appropriate to the 
neighbourhood and the site.  

The proposed design respects the existing 
and preferred neighbourhood character, 
which is predominantly defined by two-
storey dwellings with cubic building massing.  
 
The design responds thoughtfully to the 
site’s features by working within the existing 
building envelope, specifically with an 
addition above the existing garage.  
 
The proposed building height aligns with the 
established neighbourhood character, 
ensuring visual harmony with surrounding 
structures. 
 
The design also draws inspiration from the 
material palette commonly used across 
Banbury Village, maintaining consistency 
with the precinct's architectural style. 
 
 
Building Typology: 
 
A notable reference includes a recent first-
floor addition above a garage on Beame 
Street, which mirrors the proposed typology 
and demonstrates compatibility with the 
surrounding context. 
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3 54.02-2 Integration with the Street 
objective 
 
Standard A2 
 
Dwellings should be oriented to 
front existing and proposed 
streets. 
 
High fencing in front of dwellings 
should be avoided if practicable. 
 
Dwellings should be designed to 
promote the observation of 
abutting streets and any abutting 
public open spaces. 
 

Existing & Unchanged 
 
 
 
 
 

4 54.03-1 Street Setback objective 
 
Standard A3 
 
Walls of buildings should be set 
back from streets: 
 
- At least the distance specified 

in a schedule to the zone, or 

- If no distance is specified in a 
schedule to the zone, the 
distance specified in Table 
A1. 

 

Existing & Unchanged 
 

5 54.03-2 Building height objective 
 
Standard A4 
 
The maximum building height 
should not exceed the maximum 
height specified in the zone, 
schedule to the zone or an 
overlay that applies to the land. 
 

The maximum height permitted in this zone 
is 9 metres. 
 
The proposed building height of 6.1 metres 
complies with Standard A4. 
 

6 54.03-3 Site coverage objective 
 
Standard A5 

The site coverage is 58.4%, which complies 
with Standard A5. 



Refreshing Homes Pty Ltd 
ABN 816 090 237 34 
www.refreshinghomes.com.au 
 
 

37 
 

 
The site area covered by buildings 
should not exceed: 
 
- The maximum site coverage 

specified in a schedule to the 
zone, or 

 
- If no maximum site coverage 

is specified in a schedule to 
the zone, 60 per cent. 

 
7 54.03-4 Permeability objectives 

 
Standard A6 
 
The site area covered by pervious 
surfaces should be at least: 
 
- The minimum area specified 

in a schedule to the zone; or 
 
- If no minimum area is 

specified in a schedule to the 
zone, 20 per cent of the site. 

 

The permeable surface is 40.9%, complying 
with Standard A6. 
 
 
 

8 54.03-5 Energy Efficient protection 
objectives 
 
Standard A7 
 
Buildings should be: 
 
- Oriented to make appropriate 

use of solar energy. 
- Sited and designed to ensure 

that the energy efficiency of 
existing dwellings or small 
second dwellings on adjoining 
lots is not unreasonably 
reduced. 

- Sited and designed to ensure 
that the performance of 
existing rooftop solar energy 
systems on dwellings or small 

The proposal includes northerly windows, 
carefully designed in height and size to avoid 
overlooking.  
 
The shadow cast by the addition does not 
impact any solar panel of neighbouring 
properties, ensuring no interference with 
current energy efficiency.  
 
Furthermore, any future solar panels 
installed by neighbours are likely to be 
positioned above their houses rather than 
their garages, eliminating the possibility of 
impacting their solar gain for energy 
efficiency considerations. 
 
The proposal complies with Standard A7 
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second dwellings on adjoining 
lots. 

9 54.03-6 Significant trees objectives 
 
Standard A8 
 
- Development should provide 

for the retention or planting 
of trees, where these are part 
of the neighbourhood 
character. 

- Development should provide 
for the replacement of any 
significant trees that have 
been removed in the 12 
months prior to the 
application being made. 

 

The proposal does not involve the removal 
of any trees, thereby complying with 
Standard A8. 

10 54.03-7 Building setback 
 
Standard A9 
 
- Walls of a small second 

dwelling should be set back 
behind the front wall of the 
existing dwelling on the lot, 
facing the frontage. 

- Porches, pergolas, verandahs, 
and eaves should not 
encroach into the setback of 
this standard. 

 

Not applicable 
 

11 54.03-8 Safety and accessibility 
 
Standard A9.1 
 
A small second dwelling should 
be provided with a clear and 
unobstructed path from the 
frontage that: 
 
- Has a minimum width of at 

least 1 metre, with no 
encroachments. If the path is 
longer than 30 metres, the 

Not applicable 
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path should have a minimum 
width of at least 1.8 metres. 

- Has a minimum clear height 
of at least 2 metres, with no 
encroachments. 

- Has a gradient no steeper 
than 1 in 14. 

- Has a cross fall no steeper 
than 1 in 40. 

- Is sealed or has an all-
weather access. 

 
12 54.04-1 Side and rear setbacks objective 

 
Standard A10 
 
A new building not on or within 
200mm of a boundary should be 
set back from side or rear 
boundaries: 
 
- At least the distance specified 

in a schedule to the zone, or 
- If no distance is specified in a 

schedule to the zone, 1 
metre, plus 0.3 metres for 
every metre of height over 
3.6 metres up to 6.9 metres, 
plus 1 metre for every metre 
of height over 6.9 metres. 

 

Permit Trigger 
 
Standard A10 mandates that new buildings 
not located on or within 200mm of a 
boundary must adhere to a minimum 
setback distance proportional to their 
height. The proposed upper-level addition 
encroaches into the required setback 
envelope by approximately 2,460mm 
(height) and 1,743mm (depth) of the 
neighbour at 86 McDougall Street. 
 
 
 
Justification for Variation: 
 
 
1. Contextual Integration: 
 
The proposal reflects the established 
character of the neighbourhood, where 
garages and ancillary structures are 
commonly situated close to or on 
boundaries. 
 
This addition harmonises with the spatial 
rhythm of the area and avoids creating a 
visually obtrusive form from the public 
realm. 
 
 
2. Limited Visual Impact: 
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The encroachment is minor and carefully 
mitigated through thoughtful design choices, 
including material selection, windows, and 
finishes that align with the prevailing 
neighbourhood character. 
 
These measures reduce the visual 
prominence of the upper-level volume. 
 
 
3. No Significant Amenity Loss: 
 
The boundary in question adjoins a 
neighbouring garage already situated at or 
near the boundary, ensuring no meaningful 
impact on the adjacent property's usable 
outdoor space, views, or internal amenities. 
 
There are no significant changes to sunlight 
access, ventilation, or privacy for 
neighbouring residents, preserving their 
amenity. 
 
 
4. Minimised Site Disturbance: 
 
By utilising the existing built footprint, the 
proposal avoids unnecessary site 
disturbance and retains ample open space. 
 
The design prevents encroachment further 
into the site, which could have created more 
pronounced impacts on site amenity or open 
space. 
 
 
Conclusion: 
 
Although the proposed addition does not 
strictly comply with Standard A10 setback 
requirements, the minor variation is justified 
as it: 
 

 Integrates seamlessly with the 
neighbourhood’s built form, 
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 Ensures minimal visual and amenity 
impacts, and 

 Provides an efficient and balanced 
design response that respects the 
surrounding residential 
environment. 

 
The proposal represents a considered and 
appropriate response to the site and 
context, supporting the overall residential 
character and amenity of the area. 
 
 

12 54.04-2 Walls on boundaries objective 
 
Standard A11 
 
A new wall constructed on or 
within 200mm of a side or rear 
boundary of a lot or a carport 
constructed on or within 1 metre 
of a side or rear boundary of a lot 
should not abut the boundary: 
- For a length more than the 

distance specified in a 
schedule to the zone; or 

- If no distance is specified in a 
schedule to the zone, for a 
length of more than: 
- 10 metres plus 25 per 

cent of the remaining 
length of the boundary of 
an adjoining lot, or 

- Where there are existing 
or simultaneously 
constructed walls or 
carports abutting the 
boundary on an abutting 
lot, the length of the 
existing or simultaneously 
constructed walls or 
carports, whichever is the 
greater. 

 

Permit Trigger 
 
Standard A11 establishes a maximum height 
of 3.6m for walls located on or within 
200mm of a side or rear boundary. While the 
length of the wall on the boundary remains 
unchanged, the proposed addition exceeds 
the height limit, reaching approximately 
6.1m along the boundary towards the 
neighbour at 86 McDougall Street. 
 
 
Justification for Variation 
 
 
1. Existing Boundary Conditions: 
 
The boundary adjoins a garage located on 
the neighbouring property. This existing 
structure sets a precedent for built form 
along the boundary and ensures that the 
interface is not critical for open space, light 
access, or outlook for the adjoining property. 
 
The additional height will be perceived 
against the backdrop of the neighbour’s 
existing built form rather than as an 
intrusion into open or sensitive areas. 
 
 
2. Minimal Impact on Neighbouring 
Occupants: 
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The neighbour’s garage provides both a 
physical and visual buffer, mitigating any 
sense of enclosure or dominance from the 
proposed wall height. 
 
The increased height does not significantly 
impact sunlight access, outlook, or privacy, 
as the adjoining structure is used for vehicle 
storage and ancillary purposes rather than 
sensitive living spaces. 
 
 
3. High-Quality Design and Material 
Treatment: 
 
The upper-level addition incorporates 
thoughtful material selections, windows, and 
finishes that align with the established 
neighbourhood character. 
 
These design measures reduce the visual 
bulk, breaking up the façade to avoid a 
monolithic appearance and ensuring 
compatibility with the surrounding built 
environment. 
 
 
4. Consistency with Neighbourhood 
Character: 
 
Banbury Village and the surrounding area 
feature robust built forms close to or on 
boundaries, reflecting its historical industrial 
roots and contemporary design evolution. 
 
The proposal respects and responds to this 
context, maintaining a form and scale 
consistent with the established architectural 
patterns. 
 
 
Conclusion 
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Although the proposed addition exceeds the 
height limit specified in Standard A11, it is 
justified by: 
 
 The existing built form conditions of the 

neighbouring property, 
 The negligible impact on neighbouring 

residents due to the garage's buffering 
function, 

 The high-quality design response 
mitigating visual impact, and 

 The alignment with the historical and 
architectural character of the area. 

 
The variation is minor, contextually 
appropriate, and does not detract from the 
surrounding residential environment. 
 

13 54.04-3 Daylight to existing windows 
objective 
 
Standard A12 
 
Buildings opposite an existing 
habitable room window should 
provide for a light court to the 
existing window that has a 
minimum area of 3 square metres 
and minimum dimension of 1 
metre clear to the sky.  
 
The calculation of the area may 
include land on the abutting lot. 
 

There is no impact on the daylight access to 
existing windows.  Complies with Standard 
A12.  

14 54.04-4 North-facing windows objective 
 
Standard A13 
 
If a north-facing habitable room 
window of an existing dwelling or 
small second dwelling is within 3 
metres of a boundary on an 
abutting lot, a building should be 
setback from the boundary 1 
metre, plus 0.6 metre for every 

There is no impact to north-facing windows.  
Complies with Standard A13.  
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metre of height over 3.6 metres 
up to 6.9 metres, plus 1 metre for 
every metre of height over 6.9 
metres, for a distance of 3 metres 
from the edge of each side of the 
window. A north-facing window is 
a window with an axis 
perpendicular to its surface 
oriented north 20 degrees west 
to north 30 degrees east. 
 

15 54.04-5 Overshadowing open space 
objective 
 
Standard A14 
 
Where sunlight to the secluded 
private open space of an existing 
dwelling or small second dwelling 
is reduced, at least 75 per cent, or 
40 square metres with minimum 
dimension of 3 metres, whichever 
is the lesser area, of the secluded 
private open space should receive 
a minimum of five hours of 
sunlight between 9 am and 3 pm 
on 22 September. 
 

The proposal complies with Standard A14 by 
ensuring no overshadowing of all 
neighbour's private open space for 5 out of 
the 6 reference hours. 

16 54.04-6 Overlooking objective 
 
Standard A15 
 
A habitable room window, 
balcony, terrace, deck or patio 
should be located and designed 
to avoid direct views into the 
secluded private open space and 
habitable room windows of an 
existing dwelling  or small second 
dwelling within a horizontal 
distance of 9 metres (measured 
at ground level) of the window, 
balcony, terrace, deck or patio. 
Views should be measured within 
a 45 degree angle from the plane 

 

 
The proposal overlooks the neighbour's non-
habitable roof located opposite the subject 
site, specifically at the rear of 54 and 56 
Cross Street, as shown in the attached 
photo. 
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of the window or perimeter of 
the balcony, terrace, deck or 
patio, and from a height of 1.7 
metres above floor level. 
 
A habitable room window, 
balcony, terrace, deck or patio 
with a direct view into a habitable 
room window of an existing 
dwelling  or small second 
dwelling within a horizontal 
distance of 9 metres (measured 
at ground level) of the window, 
balcony, terrace, deck or patio 
should be either: 
 

 
The space adjacent to the neighbour's 
existing garage is narrow and is not currently 
used as private open space for enjoyment. 
 
Additionally, it is unlikely to be converted 
into a functional and enjoyable private open 
space in the future.  
 
As the spaces overlooked by the proposal 
are non-habitable areas, the proposal does 
not impact any private open spaces and 
complies with Standard A15. 

16 54.05-1 Daylight to new windows 
objective 
 
Standard A16 
 
A window in a habitable room 
should be located to face an 
outdoor space clear to the sky or 
a light court with a minimum area 
of 3 square metres and minimum 
dimension of 1 metre clear to the 
sky, not including land on an 
abutting lot, 
 
 

Complies 
 
 

17 54.05-2 Private open space objective 
 
Standard A17 
 
A dwelling should have private 
open space of an area and 
dimensions specified in a 
schedule to the zone. 
 
If no area or dimensions is 
specified in a schedule to the 
zone, a dwelling with a small 
second dwelling on the same lot 
should have secluded private 

The proposal includes 50.6 sqm of private 
open space, complying with Standard A17. 
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open space consisting of an area 
of 25 square metres and a 
minimum dimension of 3 metres 
at the side or rear of the dwelling 
with convenient access from a 
living room. 
 
 

18  54.05-3 Solar access to open space 
objective 
 
Standard A18 
 
The private open space should be 
located on the north side of the 
dwelling, if practicable. 
 

Solar access to open space remains 
unchanged and therefore complies with 
Standard A18. 

19 54.06-1 Design detail objective 
 
Standard A19 
 
The design of buildings, including: 
 
- Facade articulation and 

detailing, 
- Window and door 

proportions, 
- Roof form, and 
- Verandahs, eaves and 

parapets, 
 
should respect the existing or 
preferred neighbourhood 
character. 
 
 

The proposal incorporates design details 
that align with the existing neighbourhood 
character, featuring a cubic building form 
and external cladding consistent with the 
precinct's architecture and the 
recommendations outlined in the Banbury 
Village Siting & Design Guidelines. 
 
The proposed addition utilises a flat roof 
design, mirroring the architectural style of 
surrounding buildings. The guttering detail 
will match the existing guttering on garages 
within the precinct, maintaining visual 
consistency. 
 
External cladding is proposed as metal 
sheeting with a profile and colour similar to 
those used in the area, ensuring integration 
with the local built environment. 
 
The design complies with Standard A19. 
 

20 54.06-2 Front fence objective 
 
Standard A20 
 
A front fence within 3 metres of a 
street should not exceed: 

The existing conditions remain unchanged 
and comply with Standard A20. 
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- The maximum height 

specified in a schedule to the 
zone, or 

- If no maximum height is 
specified in a schedule to the 
zone, the maximum height 
specified in Table A2. 
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7. Conclusion  
 
This proposal seeks to add a rumpus room above an existing garage at 88 McDougall Drive, Footscray.  
 
In doing so, it engages several permit triggers, including:  
 

 Covenant PS 643386M, 
 Clause 32.08-5 (General Residential Zone),  
 Clause 43.04-2 (Development Plan Overlay),  
 Clause 45.03-1 (Environmental Audit Overlay), and  
 Clauses 54.04-1 and 54.04-2 (Standards A10 and A11) related to side and rear setbacks and walls 

on boundaries. 
 
The design has been carefully considered to ensure that the built form, height, massing, and material 
selection respect the prevailing neighbourhood character, as per the Neighbourhood Residential Zone 
objectives and the Banbury Village Siting and Design Guidelines.  
 
It integrates well within the existing streetscape and laneway context, maintaining a scale and palette 
that reflect both the industrial heritage and contemporary architectural language of the area.  
 
In compliance with Covenant PS 643386M, given the covenant’s nearing expiry and the absence of an 
engaged representative, notifying Erith Nominees Pty Ltd remains largely a procedural safeguard rather 
than a substantive influence on the proposal’s implementation.  
 
Although the proposal involves minor variations from Standards A10 and A11, these are justified by the 
established built conditions, the presence of the neighbour’s garage on the adjoining boundary, and the 
resultant negligible impact on neighbouring amenity. 
 
The development plan amendment is limited and does not undermine the strategic vision established 
under the Development Plan Overlay. The addition will not prejudice future site development or use and 
will remain consistent with the overall planning framework.  
 
Lastly, the minimal soil disturbance and adherence to environmental management measures, along with 
the anticipated post-approval construction schedule, support a request to waive a Preliminary Risk 
Screen Assessment under the Environmental Audit Overlay. The low-risk nature of these works ensures 
that human health and the environment are not compromised. 
 
In summary, the proposal aligns with relevant planning policy directions, addresses the required permit 
triggers, and contributes positively to the character and amenity of the precinct. It is therefore 
submitted that the application warrants approval, subject to the appropriate conditions imposed by the 
responsible authority. 
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tony.to@refreshinghomes.com.au

From: Allan Cantsilieris <AllanC@bpd.com.au>
Sent: Friday, 6 December 2024 4:30 PM
To: tony.to@refreshinghomes.com.au
Cc: gallon.mark@gmail.com
Subject: RE: Request for Approval Under Covenant PS643386M - 88 McDougall Drive, 

Footscray

Hi Tony, 
 
Thanks for your email. 
 
I believe in this case that you would just need the consent of the Transferor at the time, who in this 
case was Erith Nominees Pty Ltd as shown just below the list of burdened lots (if still in existence). 
Normally this would be in the form of a letter sign by an appropriate representative, after you’ve 
supplied them the same docs you attached for review. 
 
We wouldn’t have any details or records on them now given the age, although I do note that the 
restriction actually expires on the 11th of March next year (point (t)). So not long until you wouldn’t 
need their consent. Otherwise it may fall to council and/or the building surveyor for the appropriate 
permit process. 
 
Apologies we couldn’t be more help, but please let me know if any questions. 
Thanks, 
Allan 
 

Allan Cantsilieris 
 

Project Manager Survey
   

T  03 8823 2300
M  0416 069 619
W bpd.com.au  

  

1/19 Cato Street Hawthorn East VIC 3123 
   

 
   

   

 

    

 

    

Kendra McKindley
Received Date Custom
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This email and any attachments are confidential 
 

    
  

 

From: Information <info@bpd.com.au>  
Sent: 06 December 2024 14:36 
To: Allan Cantsilieris <AllanC@bpd.com.au> 
Subject: FW: Request for Approval Under Covenant PS643386M - 88 McDougall Drive, Footscray 
 
  

Information
   

T  03 8823 2300
W bpd.com.au  

  

1/19 Cato Street Hawthorn East VIC 3123 
   

   
   

   

 

    

 

    

This email and any attachments are confidential 
 

    
  

  
From: tony.to@refreshinghomes.com.au <tony.to@refreshinghomes.com.au>  
Sent: Friday, December 6, 2024 11:39 AM 
To: Information <info@bpd.com.au> 
Cc: 'Mark Gallon' <gallon.mark@gmail.com> 
Subject: Request for Approval Under Covenant PS643386M - 88 McDougall Drive, Footscray 
  

Hi Breese Pitt Dixon Pty Ltd,  
  
Thank you for the brief discussion over the phone. My name is Tony, and I am an architect designing 
for the client, Mr Mark Gallon on his addition and renovation at 88 McDougall Drive, Footscray. 
  
  
Covenant PS643386M 
  
This correspondence seeks approval under Covenant PS643386M, which stipulates that the current 
proprietor must not undertake any extensions without the prior approval of the Transferor named in 
the Covenant. 
  

 You don't often get email from tony.to@refreshinghomes.com.au. Learn why this is important   
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The Proposal 
  
The proposed works involve the addition of a rumpus room above the existing garage.  
  
We believe this addition will have no detrimental eƯect on the community or the value of surrounding 
properties, remaining within the scope of reasonable residential work on a residential site.  
  
  
Attachments:  
  

 00745574280012024101309590001 – 88 McDougall Drive Certificate of Title 
 00745574280122024101309590001 – Covenant PS643386M 
 20241205 88 McDougall Dr – Architectural Design documents 

  
  
Kindly advise us, and copy the proprietor, Mr Mark Gallon (copied in with this email) regarding the 
process and requirements for obtaining the necessary approval. Please feel free to call me at 0413 
354 104 should you require additional information or clarification. 
  
Thank you for your time and assistance. 
  
Kind regards, 

Tony 
Architect 

 
  
Your feedback is a giŌ.  Your referral is the highest compliment.  

www.refreshinghomes.com.au  
informaƟon@refreshinghomes.com.au  
T: (03) 9013 3933  
A: Suite 201 – OfficeOurs, 175b Stephen Street, Yarraville, VIC 3013  
  



Current Company Extract

Name: ERITH NOMINEES PROPRIETARY LIMITED
ACN: 005 023 156

Date/Time: 06 December 2024 AEST 09:27:21 PM

This extract contains information derived from the Australian Securities and 
Investments Commission's (ASIC) database under section 1274A of the 
Corporations Act 2001.

Please advise ASIC of any error or omission which you may identify.

Kendra McKindley
Received Date Custom
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Organisation Details Document Number

Current Organisation Details

Name: ERITH NOMINEES PROPRIETARY LIMITED 0502315A

ACN: 005 023 156

Registered in: Victoria

Registration date: 15/10/1973

Next review date: 15/10/2025

Name start date: 15/10/1973

Previous state number: C0102176H

Status: Registered

Company type: Australian Proprietary Company

Class: Limited By Shares

Subclass: Proprietary Company

 

Address Details Document Number

Current

  Registered address: 435 Barkly Street,  FOOTSCRAY VIC 3011 0502315A

Start date: 15/10/1973  

  Principal Place Of 
Business address:

435 Barkly Street,  FOOTSCRAY VIC 3011 010528323

Start date: 31/12/1995  

 

Contact Address 

Section 146A of the Corporations Act 2001 states 'A contact address is the address to which communications
and notices are sent from ASIC to the company'.

Current

 Address: GPO BOX 78,  MELBOURNE VIC 3001

Start date: 17/12/2020 
 
Officeholders and Other Roles Document Number
Director

Name: ALAN PETER MANCE 00502315C

Address: 116 Raglan Street,  SOUTH MELBOURNE VIC 3205

Born: 30/12/1940, MELBOURNE, VIC

Appointment date: 26/10/1973

Name: LORRAINE FRANCES MANCE 0E7232591

Address: 116 Raglan Street,  SOUTH MELBOURNE VIC 3205

Born: 08/04/1943, MELBOURNE, VIC

Appointment date: 26/10/1973

Secretary
Name: LORRAINE FRANCES MANCE 0E7232591

Address: 116 Raglan Street,  SOUTH MELBOURNE VIC 3205

Born: 08/04/1943, MELBOURNE, VIC

Appointment date: 26/10/1973

Ultimate Holding Company
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Name: CAMEN NOMINEES PTY. LIMITED 00502315C

ACN: 005 500 765

Share Information

Share Structure

Class Description Number 
issued

Total amount 
paid

Total amount 
unpaid

Document 
number

ORD ORDINARY SHARES 6 6.00 0.00 7E8156559 

Members

Note: For each class of shares issued by a proprietary company, ASIC records the details of the top twenty
members of the class (based on shareholdings). The details of any other members holding the same number of
shares as the twentieth ranked member will also be recorded by ASIC on the database. Where available,
historical records show that a member has ceased to be ranked amongst the top twenty members. This may,
but does not necessarily mean, that they have ceased to be a member of the company.

 

Name: ALAN PETER MANCE

Address: 116 Raglan Street,  SOUTH MELBOURNE VIC 3205

Class Number held Beneficially held Paid Document number

ORD 3 yes FULLY 7E8156466

 

Name: LORRAINE FRANCES MANCE

Address: 116 Raglan Street,  SOUTH MELBOURNE VIC 3205

Class Number held Beneficially held Paid Document number

ORD 3 yes FULLY 7E8156559

***End of Extract of 2 Pages***


